
 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

 
Monday, 25 April 2022 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 March 2022. 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items. 
 

4   Grant of Dispensations (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
5   External Auditor: Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 2022 

(Pages 9 - 46) 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 

6   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy Statement and Annual Plan 2022/23 (Pages 

47 - 76) 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 

7   Corporate Risk Management 2021/22 Quarter 4 Update (Pages 77 - 80) 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
8   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 

The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following agenda in accordance with paragraph 7 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9   Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 March 2022 

(Pages 81 - 88) 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
10   Date and time of next meeting  

 

Monday 20 June 2022 at 10.00am 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Helen Conway - Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email: helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk 

Date: Friday, 15 April 2022 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 7 March 2022 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Charlton (Chair) 
  
 Councillors:  L Green, S Green, H Kelly J McElroy and 

J Reay and I Dormer (Independent Member) 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor R Beadle and L Bowler (Independent Member)
[...]
) That the contents of the external auditor’s Annual Report 

for year ended 31 March 2021 be noted. 

 
  iii) That the schedule of fees set out in section 4 of the report 

be agreed. 
 

  iv) That the publication of the AAR on the Council’s website 

be agreed. 
   

 

Page 5



 

ASC377 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will be held on Monday 25 April 2022 at 10.00 am 

 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 

 

 

Page 6



 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS  
COMMITTEE 

           25 April 2022 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Grant of Dispensations 
 
REPORT OF:  Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and  
    Governance 
 

 

Purpose of the Report  

 

1. To ask Audit and Standards Committee to grant a dispensation to all councillors: 
 

  who may have a prejudicial interest in any matter arising from consideration 

  of reports dealing with outside bodies of which they are a member through 
  appointment by the Council; 

 

  who may have a prejudicial interest in any matter arising from consideration, 

  at Cabinet or Council, of reports dealing with: 
o the budget, including council tax precepts; 
o fees and charges; 

o capital and revenue monitoring; and 
o the medium term financial strategy. 

 
Background 

 

2. In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) and the Council’s Code of 
Conduct for Members, councillors who have a registrable or non-registrable interest 

in a matter arising at a meeting which is ‘prejudicial’, must declare the interest, not 
participate in a debate or vote, and leave the room while the matter is discussed. 

 

3. The Act allows councils to grant dispensations for a specified period of time, not 
exceeding four years, in circumstances where: 

 
(i) without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited would be so great a 

proportion so as to impede the transaction of the business; 

(ii) without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on the 
body transacting business would be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of 

any vote; 
(iii) without the dispensation all of the Executive would be prohibited from 

participating; 

(iv) the granting of a dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the 
Authority; and  

(v) it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 
 
4. On 31 May 2012 the Council delegated power to grant dispensations on grounds (i) 

to (iii) above to the Monitoring Officer.  Power to grant under grounds (iv) to (v) was 
delegated to this Committee. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

5. The Committee has previously granted dispensations to all councillors: 
 

 who are appointed by the Council as members of a Board (or any other 

governing committee) of an outside body, from the need to leave a meeting, 
and desist from voting, when that meeting is considering business relating to 

the outside body; except when the business concerns a contract or 
agreement, with financial implications, directly between the Council and the 
outside body, or the giving of monetary grants to or from the outside body.  In 

this context ‘meeting’ means a meeting of Cabinet, Council, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees or the Health and Wellbeing Board, but to no other 

committee meetings of the Council.  The interest will still need to be declared 
to the meeting. 
 

 to enable them to participate fully in Cabinet and Council meetings (and any 
related pre-meetings or discussions) when considering reports dealing with: 

 the budget, including council tax precepts; 

 fees and charges; 

 capital and revenue monitoring; and 

 the medium term financial plan. 

 
Proposal 
 

6. The above dispensations were approved for a period of four years until 17 June 
2022. It is considered appropriate to renew the dispensations set out in paragraph 5 

under ground (iv) and/or ground (v) for a further period of four years from 17 June 
2022. 

 

Recommendation 

 

7. The Committee is recommended to extend the dispensations set out in paragraph 5 
 for a four year period from 17 June 2022. 

 

For the following reason: 
 

To allow all Councillors to participate in making decisions in the best interests of the 
 people of Gateshead. 

 

 
             

 
Contact: Ged Morton          Ext: 2100 

Page 8



 
 

 
Title of Report:  External Auditor: Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 

2022 
 
Report of:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources & Digital  

  
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1 This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2022. 

 
Background 

 

2 The report sets out: 
 

 Engagement and responsibilities summary 

 The audit engagement team 

 Audit scope, approach and timeline 

 Significant risks and other key judgements areas 

 Value for Money 

 Fees for audit and other services 

 Commitment to independence 

 Materiality and misstatements   
 

3 The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 

 

4 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s Audit Strategy 
Memorandum. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
25 April 2022 

Contact: Craig Oakes - Ext. 3711 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Strategy Memorandum

P
age 11



01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

Contents

Engagement and responsibilities summary
Your audit engagement team
Audit scope, approach and timeline
Significant risks and other key judgement areas
Value for money
Fees for audit and other services
Our commitment to independence
Materiality and misstatements

Appendix – Key communication points

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of Audit and Standards and Accounts Committee as the appropriate sub-committees charged 
w
[...]
nnual Plan 

2022/23   
 
Report of: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. The report sets out the proposed Internal Audit Charter, Strategy Statement and 
Annual Plan of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit & Risk Service in 
2022/23.  

 
Background 

 

2. The terms of reference for Internal Audit are outlined in the Financial 
Regulations, which form part of the Council’s Constitution and the Internal Audit 

Charter. 
 

3. The Internal Audit & Risk Service is required to objectively examine, evaluate 
and report upon the adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the 
proper, economic, efficient and effective use of the Council's resources. 

 
4. The Strategic Director, Resources and Digital has delegated responsibility to 

maintain an adequate internal audit of the Council’s financial affairs as required 
by Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations also require Councils to “undertake an effective internal audit to 

evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 

guidance”. 
 
5. The Chief Internal Auditor manages the Internal Audit & Risk Service and is 

responsible for ensuring resources are sufficient to meet the Audit Plan, which is 
developed based on a systematic review and evaluation of all aspects of the 

internal control environment.  
 
6. The principal objective of the Internal Audit & Risk Service is to assist service 

managers in delivering the priorities of the Council and its partners, through the 
assessment of exposure to risk and the continuous improvement of the control 

environment. 
 
Internal Audit Charter 

 
7. The purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit must be formally 

defined in an Internal Audit Charter, consistent with the definition of Internal 
Auditing outlined in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 

8. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) define internal audit as: 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 
‘an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an organisation 

accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 

governance processes.’ 
 

9. These standards are based on the mandatory elements of the Institute of Internal 

Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) and are 
intended to promote further improvement in the professionalism, quality, 

consistency and effectiveness of internal audit across the public sector. 
 

10. A key element of compliance with PSIAS is the periodic review and approval by 

the Audit and Standards Committee of an Internal Audit Charter. The Charter is 
a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and 

responsibility setting out the Chief Internal Auditor’s functional reporting 
relationships, authorising rights of access for internal audit staff and defining the 
scope of internal audit activity.  Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter 

resides with the Audit and Standards Committee.   
 

11. The Internal Audit Charter is attached at Appendix A.  It was last circulated to 
Committee in April 2021. 

 

12. The Chief Internal Auditor has carried out an annual review of the Internal Audit 
Charter and confirmed that it continues to reflect best practice and no 

amendments are required.   
 

Basis for the Audit Plan 

 
13. Standards for Internal Audit in local government are set out in the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). PSIAS state that the Chief Internal Auditor 
“must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”. 

.  
14. In accordance with the PSIAS, the input of senior management must be 

considered in this process. All Service Directors were given the opportunity to 
contribute towards the plan. 

 

15. The Chief Internal Auditor forms an annual assurance opinion based on the 
programme of audit work as well as assurance obtained from other means. 

Combined assurance aims to optimise the assurance coverage obtained from 
management, and both internal and external assurance providers.  

 

16. In addition to audit, the Chief Internal Auditor considers any issues identified 
through counter fraud and irregularities or developing systems and processes 

insofar as they impact on the effective operation of governance, risk 
management or internal controls. 

 

17. The plan for 2022/23 also includes three dedicated Corporate Fraud posts. 
These officers will continue to develop and embed the Council’s Counter Fraud 

& Corruption Strategy as well as conducting any fraud and irregularity 

Page 48



investigations.  Updates in relation to Counter Fraud activity will be presented 
biannually to the Committee. 

 

18. The plan includes an allocation for advice and consultancy to all Services and 
Partnerships where appropriate. This is an increasing area of focus given the 

amount of change ongoing across the Council and its partners. Time is allocated 
to support developing systems, ensuring early engagement and audit support 
across the Council. 

 
19. Rather than a traditional cyclical-based approach, the plan focuses on the main 

risks to the Council. It provides a balanced approach to traditional compliance 
work with advisory work as a catalyst for service improvement and to sharpen 
focus on emerging risks. The plan is flexible and is reviewed and adjusted 

throughout the year as necessary in response to changes in policies, systems, 
processes, risks and controls across the Council. 

 
20. The Audit Strategy Statement is attached at Appendix B and the Annual Plan for 

2022/23 is attached at Appendix C. The approach to the plan is that it is flexible, 

supportive, challenging, prioritised and timely, all characteristics endorsed by 
PSIAS which ensures the plan maintains focus on emerging risks and that 

assurance is continually focused on the most important risks to the Council, 
retaining flexibility to reprioritise assurance activities as required. 

 
Recommendations  

 

21. The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note the report and the opinion that the Internal Audit Charter continues to 

comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 
 

 Agree the Audit Strategy Statement and the Annual Plan of work to be 
provided by the Internal Audit & Risk Service for 2022/23; and 

  

 Agree to receive quarterly monitoring reports showing progress made 
against the plan. 

 

Contact:  Craig Oakes - ext. 3711 

 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Internal Audit Service 
 

Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Chief Internal Auditor is responsible for effectively managing the 

activity of the Internal Audit Service in accordance with this Charter. 
This Charter has been written in accordance with UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and is the formal document that 

defines internal audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility. The 
Charter also establishes internal audit’s position within the 

organisation, including access to records, personnel and physical 
property.  
 

2. Statutory Basis  
 

2.1 Internal Audit is statutory service in the context of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations (England) 2015, which states that: 

 

 “A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 

governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance.” 

 

2.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA’s
[...]
 90 
Page 75



IT Cloud Computing Management Medium 90 

IT Data Centres Medium 90 

IT Programme and Project Management Medium 90 

Money Laundering Medium 50 

PCI Compliance Medium 70 

Protection of Property Medium 60 

Resident's Private Cash Medium 60 

School Budget Support Medium 50 

Services to Schools Medium 60 

Events Low 50 

Trinity Square Low 40 

Audit Follow Up Contingency N/A 100 

Audits brought forward from 2021/22   182 

  Total Assurance Review   3,367 

Total Audit 

Hours 
    3,667 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 76



 
 
 

Title of Report:  Corporate Risk Management 2021/22 - Quarter 4 Update   
 

Report of:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources & Digital  
 ___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report updates the Committee on Corporate Risk Management developments during 

the period 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022.  

 

Background  

2. Quarterly reporting to those with the responsibility for the oversight of risk management 

issues complies with the principles of good corporate governance. It is also embodied in 

the Corporate Risk Management Policy. This was last approved by Council on 21 May 

2013 and is kept under review. Whilst it has been amended to reflect minor structural 

changes and roles in that time, it remains relevant and fit for purpose.  

 

3. The report covers progress against the Corporate Risk Management Developmental 

Objectives for 2021/22, as cited in the Corporate Risk Management Annual Report 

2020/21, and any other risk management issues emerging within the quarter under 

consideration.  

 

Strategic Risk Management  

4.  In November 2018, Cabinet and Council approved a revised Strategic Risk Register 

which had been presented to Audit and Standards Committee on 1 October 2018. The 

Corporate Management Team has continued to ensure strategic risks are responded to 

in accordance with the Risk Management Policy, with risks and controls being recorded 

for inclusion within the Strategic Risk Register.  

 

5. There have been no changes to the Strategic Risk Register in the fourth quarter 2021/22. 

The current Strategic Risk Register is attached for information in Appendix 1.  

 

Operational Risk Management  

6.  Operational risks identified within the Council are recorded on the operational risk 

register. Work is proactively ongoing to ensure operational risk management activity 

within Services continues to align with service objectives, including those risks specific to 

operational objectives.  

 

7.  Service Risk Coordinators, whose role it is to support and champion risk management 

activity within their Services, are working with the Corporate Risk Officer to support risk 

 

 
 Audit and Standards Committee 

         25 April 2022 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



owners with evaluating existing operational risk assessments. The focus of this work is 

on ensuring the assessments contain the required information to inform the management 

response.  

 

Business Continuity Management  

8.  In accordance with the Council’s Risk Management and Business Continuity Policies, all 

Services are required to continuously assess the risk of their activities being disrupted 

and to develop cost effective business continuity plans.  

 

9.  All Business Impact Assessments (BIA) were reviewed by Services in March 2020, 

November 2020, May 2021, November 2021 and are currently undertaking a further 

assessment. These reviews help to ensure that threats to critical activities and potential 

increased demand on Council Services following any further wave of infections are 

identified and appropriately mitigated.  Assessment of the BIAs that subsequently 

indicate a need for a more detailed Business Continuity Plan (BCP) are also revised 

accordingly to mitigate, as far as possible, any threats to the delivery of key activities with 

a focus on activity that could not be interrupted for more than 48 hours without critical 

impact. These reviews are also used to assess which activities might require additional 

support to strengthen resilience and estimate the officer numbers and skills that might be 

needed. 

 

10. Quarterly audit and risk reports are provided to Group Management Teams to highlight 

the activities for which Services have developed continuity plans.  

 

 Corporate Risk and Resilience Group 

11. The Corporate Risk and Resilience Group last met on the 5 April 2022. The following 

items were considered: 

 

 Ongoing impact of COVID-19 national landscape and on service delivery. 

 Resilience and Emergency Planning. 

 Business Continuity Planning. 

 Updates by exception from Groups and Services. 

 

12. During the winter period, which brought additional threats and service pressures, the 

Group met monthly to ensure a shared understanding of issues and a consistent 

corporate approach to assessment and mitigation. This has now, following agreement of 

the Group membership, reverted back to a quarterly timetable. 

 

Recommendation  

13. It is recommended that the Committee note the report and consider the effectiveness of 

the Council’s risk management arrangements. 

 

Page 78



Contact: Craig Oakes Ext. 3711 

Page 79



Strategic Risk Register as at 31 March 2022 

 

    Current risk 

Ref Risk Risk owner Gross  Likelihood Impact Score 

1 Failure to address the financial gap in the Council’s budget and 

achieve the target within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
resulting in non-achievement of Council strategic priority of Making 
Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives. 

CMT 16 Moderate High 12 

2 Failure to manage demand and expectations could result in the 

Council not achieving its Thrive agenda. 

CMT 16 Moderate Medium 9 

3 Failure to safeguard vulnerable children and adults CMT 16 Unlikely High 8 

4 Failure to attract inward investment and deliver sustainable 
economic growth. 

CMT 12
[...]
udit Charter, Strategy Statement and Annual Plan 2022/23
	Appendix A Audit Charter 2022-23 Final
	Appendix B&C Strategy & Plan 2022-23 Final

	7 Corporate Risk Management 2021/22 Quarter 4 Update
	9 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 March 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

             GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 25 April 2022 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Charlton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Reay, S Green, H Kelly, R Beadle and 

J McElroy 
 

Independent Member(s): Mr S Bell, Mr I Dormer and Ms L 
Bowler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Green 
 
ASC378 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

ASC379 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
ASC380 GRANT OF DISPENSATIONS  

 

 The Committee received a report asking them to grant a dispensation to all 
councillors: 

  
        who may have a prejudicial interest in any matter arising from consideration 

of reports dealing with outside bodies of which they are a member through 
appointment by the Council; 

  

        who may have a prejudicial interest in any matter arising from consideration 

at Cabinet or Council, of reports dealing with: 

o   The budget, including council tax precepts; 

o   Fees and charges; 

o   Capital and revenue monitoring; and 

o   The medium term financial strategy. 

  
In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s Code of Conduct for 

Members, councillors who have a registrable or non-registrable interest in a matter 
arising at a meeting which is ‘prejudicial’, must declare the interest, not participate in 

a debate or vote, and leave the room while the matter is discussed. 
  
  

The Act allows councils to grant dispensations for a specified period of time, not 
exceeding four years, in circumstances where: 

  



 

(i)               without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited would be so 
great a proportion so as to impede the transaction of the business; 

(ii)              without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on 
the body transacting business would be so upset as to alter the likely 

outcome of any vote; 
(iii)            without the dispensation all of the Executive would be prohibited from 

participating; 

(iv)            the granting of a dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the 
authority; and 

(v)             it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation  
  
The Committee were advised that on 31 May 2012 the Council delegated power to 

grant dispensations on grounds (i) to (iii) above to the Monitoring Officer. Power to 
grant under grounds (iv) to (v) was delegated to this Committee. 

  
The Committee has previously granted dispensations to all councillors: 
  

        who are appointed by the Council as members of a Board (or any other 

governing committee) of an outside body, from the need to leave a meeting 

and desist from voting, when that meeting is considering business relating to 
the outside body, except when the business concerns a contract or 

agreement, with financial implications, directly between the Council and the 
outside body, or the giving of monetary grants to or from the outside body. In 
this context ‘meeting’ means a meeting of Cabinet, Council, Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees or the Health and Wellbeing Board, but to no other 
committee meetings of the Council. The interest will still need to be declared 

in the meeting. 
  

        to enable them to participate fully in Cabinet and Council meetings (and any 

related pre-meetings or discussions) when considering reports dealing with; 
        the budget, including council tax percepts; 

        fees and charges; 

        capital and revenue monitoring; and 

        the medium term financial plan. 

  
The Committee were advised that the above dispensations were approved for a 

period of four years until 17 June 2022. It is considered appropriate to renew the 
dispensations set out above for a further period of four years from 17 June 2022. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That the Committee agreed to extend the dispensations set out 

above for a four year period from 17 June 2022 

  

 
ASC381 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM YEAR ENDING 31 

MARCH 2022  
 

 The Committee received the external auditor’s Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 

year ended 31 March 2022. 
  



 

The report set out: 
  

        Engagement and responsibilities summary 

        The audit engagement team 

        Audit scope, approach and timeline 

        Significant risks and other key judgements areas 

        Value for Money 

        Fees for audit and other services 

        Commitment to Independence 

        Materiality and misstatements 

  
The external auditor’s report was attached to the main report at Appendix 1. 
  

The external auditor highlighted that concerns have been raised at a national level 
concerning the audit of Infrastructure Assets across all local authorities and agreed 

to provide an update at the next meeting of the Committee, and also to provide a 
training session on local authority accounts. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee noted he contents of the external auditor’s Audit 

Strategy Memorandum 
  iii) That an update will be provided to the next meeting of the 

Committee on the audit of local authority infrastructure assets 
  iv) That a training session on local authority accounts will be 

arranged in due course 

  
 

ASC382 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL PLAN 
2022/23  
 

 The Committee received a report which set out the proposed Internal Audit Charter, 
Strategy Statement Annual Plan of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit & 

Risk Service in 2022/23. 
  
The Internal Audit Charter was attached at Appendix A for information. It was last 

circulated to Committee in April 2021. 
  

The Chief Internal Auditor has carried out an annual review of the Internal Audit 
Charter and confirmed that it continues to reflect best practice and no amendments 
are required. 

  
The plan for 2022/23 also includes three dedicated Corporate Fraud posts. These 

officers will continue to develop and embed the Counci l’s Counter Fraud & 
Corruption Strategy as well as conducting any fraud and irregularity investigations. 
Updates in relation to Counter Fraud activity will be presented biannually to the 

Committee. 
  

The Audit Strategy Statement was attached at Appendix B and the Annual Plan for 
2022/23 was attached at Appendix C. The approach to the plan is that it is flexible, 
supportive, challenging, prioritised and timely, all characteristics endorsed by PSIAS 



 

which ensures the plan maintains focus on emerging risks and that assurance is 
continually focused on the most important risks to the Council, retaining flexibility to 

reprioritise assurance activities are required. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii)  That the report be noted and the opinion that the Internal Audit 

Charter continues to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

  iii) The Committee agreed that the Audit Strategy Statement and the 
Annual Plan of work to be provided by the Internal Audit & Risk 
Service for 2022/23; and 

  iv) The Committee agreed to receive quarterly monitoring reports 
showing progress made against the plan. 

  

 
ASC383 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2021/22 QUARTER 4 UPDATE  

 

 The Committee received a report which provided an update on Corporate Risk 
Management during the period 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022. 

  
In November 2018, Cabinet and Council approved a revised Strategic Risk Register 

which had been presented to Audit and Standards Committee on 1 October 2018. 
The Corporate Management Team has continued to ensure strategic risks are 
responded to in accordance with the Risk Management Policy, with risks and 

controls being recorded for inclusion within the Strategic Risk Register. 
  

The Committee were advised that there have been no changes to the Strategic Risk 
Register in the fourth quarter 2021/22. The current Strategic Risk Register was 
attached for information at Appendix 1. 

  
The Committee were advised that work is proactively ongoing to ensure operational 

risk management activity within services continues to align with service objectives, 
including those risks specific to operational objectives. 
  

The Committee were advised that all Business Impact Assessments (BIA) were 
reviewed by services in March 2020, November 2020, May 2021, November 2021 

and are currently undergoing a further assessment. Business Continuity Plans 
(BCP) are also revised accordingly to mitigate, as far as possible, any threats to the 
delivery of key activities with a focus on activity that could not be interrupted for 

more than 48 hours without critical impact. These reviews are also used to assess 
which activities might require additional support to strengthen resilience and 

estimate the officer numbers and skills that might be needed. 
  
The Committee were advised that the Corporate Risk and Resilience Group last met 

on 5 April 2022. The following items were considered: 
  

        Ongoing impact of COVID-10 national landscape and on service delivery 

        Resilience and Emergency Planning 

        Business and Continuity Planning 

        Updates by exception from Groups and Services  

  



 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee were satisfied with the effectiveness of the 

Council’s risk management arrangements 

  
 

ASC384 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
 

ASC385 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 31 
MARCH 2022  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining progress made by the Internal Audit & 
Risk Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2021/22 and summaries the 

main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 January 2022 to 31 
March 2022. 
  

The Committee received a table for information showing progress made up to 31 
March against the revised audit plan for the financial year 2021/22. The table 

demonstrates the completion of 87% of the audit plan, in terms of actual audit hours 
against planned hours to date. Overall, this is below the local performance target of 
completing 97.25% of actual hours against the planned hours for the full year. This 

was due to delays experienced in recruiting to fill unplanned vacancies, further 
compounded by higher than anticipated levels of staff absence due to sickness. 

  
The Committee received the summary of main findings arising from audit activity 
during the period which was attached to the main report at Appendix A. A total of 25 

assignments were completed during the period. 
  

From the reviews carried out to 31 March 2022, audit work was found to be 
complying with PSIAS and the Audit Manual. 
  

The year to date performance is as follows: 
  

        97% of audits were completed within budgeted time, against a target of 90% 

        Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 66% of overall time, against 

an annual target of 73% 

        The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

2.82 out of 3.4 against a target of 3.4 (85%) 
        The target for implementation of audit recommendations is 100% for high 

priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority recommendations. 
The current rate of implementation of all recommendations is 99%, with 100% 

of all medium and high priority recommendations having been implemented. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) A query was raised regarding the deadline date of December 

2025 and officers agreed to circulate the details separately after 
the meeting as the information was not to hand. 



 

      

  
 

ASC386 VOTE OF THANKS FROM OUTGOING CHAIR  
 

 The Chair (Councillor Marilyn Charlton) will be standing down from the Council at the 

local elections in May 2022. Councillor Charlton wished to place upon record her 
thanks to the Vice-Chair and officers for their support during her time as Chair. 

 
ASC387 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Monday 20 June 2022 at 10.00 am 

 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 

 

 


